year, must be corrected by adjusting prior year financial statements, even though such correction previously was and
continues to be immaterial to the prior-year financial statements. Correcting prior-year financial statements for such
“immaterial errors” does not require previously filed reports to be amended.

57

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Con tinued)

In accordance with accounting guidance presented in ASC 250-10 (SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, Materiality),
the Company assessed the materiality of the error and concluded that it was not material to any of the Company’s
previously issued financial statements taken as a whole.

Innospec has calculated the understatement of the non-cash pension expense, net of tax, to be $16.1 million as at
1 January 2011, $1.8 million in 2011 and $1.4 million in 2012. Adjustments have been made as follows:

Basis of preparation: The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles in the United States of America and include all

58

   Year Ended December 31, 2012

(in millions)

As
Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Selling, general and administrative expenses   $ (117.1 )   $ (1.9 )   $ (119.0 )
Operating income   98.4   (1.9 )   96.5
Income before income taxes   95.2   (1.9 )   93.3
Income taxes   (26.9 )   0.5   (26.4 )
Net income   68.3   (1.4 )   66.9
Retained earnings   281.0   (19.3 )   261.7
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (171.4 )   19.3   (152.1 )

   Year Ended December 31, 2011

(in millions)

As
Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Selling, general and administrative expenses   $ (155.9 )   $ (2.4 )   $ (158.3 )
Operating income   49.6   (2.4 )   47.2
Income before income taxes   52.6   (2.4 )   50.2
Income taxes   (3.7 )   0.6   (3.1 )
Net income   48.9   (1.8 )   47.1
Retained earnings   259.4   (17.9 )   241.5
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (120.0 )   17.9   (102.1 )

   As at January 1, 2011

(in millions)

As
Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Retained earnings   $ 210.5   $ (16.1 )   $ 194.4
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (131.6 )   16.1   (115.5 )

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Con tinued)

subsidiaries of the Company where the Company has a controlling financial interest. All significant intercompany
accounts and balances have been eliminated upon consolidation. All acquisitions are accounted for as purchases and the
results of operations of the acquired businesses are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date of
acquisition.

Use of estimates: The preparation of the consolidated financial statements, in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles in the United States of America, requires management to make estimates and assumptions that